# OP \$140.00 527148

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM441807

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Golden Frog, Inc.		08/10/2017	Corporation: CAYMAN ISLANDS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Golden Frog GmbH
Street Address:	Lindenhöhe 1
City:	Meggen
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	6045
Entity Type:	Gesellschaft Mit Beschränkter Haftung (Gmbh): SWITZERLAND

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5271485	CHAMELEON
Registration Number:	5223490	CHAMELEON
Registration Number:	5223491	CHAMELEON VPN
Registration Number:	5022940	CYPHR
Registration Number:	3933666	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 5123225201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (512) 322-5200

**Email:** tmcentral@pirkeybarber.com

Correspondent Name: Sherri L. Eastley

**Address Line 1:** 600 Congress Avenue, Suite 2120

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GOLD001	
IAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimberlie C. Nelson		
SIGNATURE:	/kcn/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2017	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006146 FRAME: 0811

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Revised Assignment of Trademarks from Golden Frog Inc. to Golden Frog GmbH for 2017\_executed 8-10-17#page1.tif

source=Revised Assignment of Trademarks from Golden Frog Inc. to Golden Frog GmbH for 2017\_executed 8-10-17#page2.tif

source=Revised Assignment of Trademarks from Golden Frog Inc. to Golden Frog GmbH for 2017\_executed 8-10-17#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006146 FRAME: 0812

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Golden Frog, Inc. ("GFI"), having an address of P.O. Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman KY1-1104 Cayman Islands, is the owner of the trademarks and trademark records listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Golden Frog GmbH ("GmbH"), having an address of Lindenhöhe 1, 6045 Meggen, Switzerland desires to acquire any and all rights and goodwill associated with the Trademarks, including the related applications and registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GFI does hereby assign to GmbH all right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks, including related applications and registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Trademarks shall not include any trademark application that would be deemed invalidated, canceled or abandoned due to the contribution, assignment and/or conveyance of the Trademarks hereunder, including without limitation all United States trademark applications that are based on an intent-to-use, unless and until such time that the contribution, assignment and/or conveyance will not cause the invalidation, cancelation or abandonment of such trademark applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has duly executed this Assignment as of August  $f \approx 2017$ .

Golden Frog, Inc.

	By: On Follesta, 4.
	Name: Carolyn M. Yokubaitis
	Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer
	Date: August /Ó, 2017
	Golden Frog GmbH
Stationers of the state of the	By:
	Name: Ronald B Yokubaitis
	Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer
	Date: August// ), 2017

# Schedule A

TM/AN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Owner
<u>CHAMELEON</u> SN: 86169730	Statement of Use Filed June 15, 2017 Sent to Examiner June 29, 2017 Int'l Class: 38 First Use: January 28, 2014 Filed: January 20, 2014 Application Published: November 8, 2016	(Int'l Class: 38) virtual private network services; virtual private network services, namely, providing vpn services featuring an internet protocol used to prevent blocking of virtual private network services	Golden Frog, Inc. P.O. Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman Ky1- 1104, Cayman Islands
<u>CHAMELEON</u> RN: 5223490 SN: 86169724	Registered June 13, 2017 Int'l Class: 09 First Use: January 28, 2014 Filed: January 20, 2014 Application Published: July 5, 2016	(Int'l Class: 09) downloadable computer software in the field of computer network security for vpn's (virtual private network); vpn (virtual private network) operating software; computer application software for mobile phones, namely, vpn operating and accessing software	Golden Frog, Inc. P.O. Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman Ky1- 1104, Cayman Islands
CHAMELEON VPN RN; 5223491 SN; 86169731 Disclaimer: "VPN"	Registered June 13, 2017 Int'l Class: 09 First Use: January 28, 2014 Filed: January 20, 2014 Application Published: July 5, 2016 Registered: June 13, 2017	(Int'l Ciass: 09) downloadable computer software in the field of computer network security for vpn's (virtual private network); vpn (virtual private network) operating software; computer application software for mobile phones, namely, vpn operating and accessing software	Golden Frog, Inc. P.O. Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman Ky1- 1104, Cayman Islands
<u>CYPHR</u> RN: 5022940 SN: 86179204	Registered August 16, 2016 Int'l Class: 09 First Use: March 7, 2014 Filed: January 29, 2014 Application Published: September 29, 2015 Registered: August 16, 2016	(Int'l Class: 09) downloadable software for encrypted messaging; downloadable software for electronic messaging; computer software used to protect electronic communications by cryptographic means; computer software for security and encryption and decryption functions over computer and communications nertworks; downloadable software for data encryption and decryption; computer software for use in the secure electronic transmission of data over computer networks; computer application software for mobile phones, portable media players, and handheld computers, namely, software for sending digital photos, videos, images, and text to others via the global computer network	Golden Frog, Inc. P.O. Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman Ky1- 1104, Cayman Islands

TRADEMARK REEL: 006146 FRAME: 0814

TM/AN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Owner
RN: 3933666 SN: 77961736	U.S. Registered 8 & 15 April 29, 2017 Int'l Class: 38 First Use: October 13, 2009 Filed: March 17, 2010 Application Published: January 4, 2011 Registered: March 22, 2011	(Int'l Class: 38) providing private and secure real time electronic transmission communication over a computer network; information transmission services via digital networks; virtual private network services	Golden Frog, Inc. P.O. Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman, Ky1- 1104 Cayman Islands

TRADEMARK REEL: 006146 FRAME: 0815

**RECORDED: 09/01/2017**